

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

Appeal No. 16-CV-1135

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellant,

v.

JANET BRYANT,

as personal representative of the estate of Tyrone Bryant,

Appellee.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

\* Stephen B. Pershing  
D.C. Bar No. 482580  
Kalijarvi, Chuzi, Newman & Fitch, P.C.  
818 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 331-9260  
spershing@kcnlaw.com

Alan R. Kabat  
D.C. Bar No. 464258  
Bernabei & Kabat, PLLC  
1400 16th Street, N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 745-1942  
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*

Dated: July 23, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases . . . . .	ii
Rule 29 (c) Statement of <i>Amicus</i> . . . . .	ii
Rule 29 (c)(3) Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus</i> . . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	v
Summary of Argument . . . . .	1
Argument . . . . .	2
I. “Motivating reason” or “motivating factor” causation under the DCHRA is unaffected by any reading of Title VII . . . . .	2
II. The dissent attempted to rewrite the DCHRA . . . . .	5
A. Importing “but-for” causation into a “motivating reason” statute is contrary to the DCHRA’s text, structure and purpose . . . . .	5
B. “Motivating reason” vs. “substantial contributing factor” is a distinction without a difference . . . . .	7
Conclusion . . . . .	9
Signatures . . . . .	9
Certificate of Service . . . . .	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur Young &amp; Co. v. Sutherland</i> , 631 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1993)	8
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	3, 8
* <i>District of Columbia v. Bryant</i> , 307 A.3d 443 (D.C. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estenos v. PAHO/WHO Federal Credit Union</i> , 952 A.2d 878 (D.C. 2008)	4
* <i>Furline v. Morrison</i> , 953 A.2d 344 (D.C. 2008)	1, 3
<i>Mt. Healthy Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	7
<i>Propp v. Counterpart Int’l</i> , 39 A.3d 856 (D.C. 2012)	8
<i>Railco Multi-Construction Co. v. Gardner</i> , 564 A.2d 1167 (D.C. 1989)	5
<i>Rose v. United Gen. Contractors</i> , 285 A.3d 186 (D.C. 2022)	7
<i>Thomas v. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</i> , 547 A.2d 1034 (D.C. 1988)	5
<i>University of Southwest Texas Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 (a)	. . . . .	4
D.C. Code § 2-1401.11 (a)	. . . . .	2
D.C. Code § 2-1401.11 (b)	. . . . .	3
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02 (31)	. . . . .	1, 2, 7
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61	. . . . .	1, 2, 6
D.C. Code § 11-705 (b)	. . . . .	iv
